Wilo-CONTROL BOX CE+
D Einbau- und Betriebsanleitung
GB Installation and operating instructions
F Notice de montage et de mise en service
NL Inbouw- en bedieningsvoorschriften
I Istruzioni di montaggio, uso e manutenzione
E Instrucciones de instalación y funcionamiento
P Manual de instalação e funcionamento

English
5. Technical data
5.1 Type key
WILO-Control CE+ Booster SD 1 x 15
Designation of the control box range
- : direct start
SD : Star Delta Start
Number of pumps monitored
by the control box
1: 1 pump
2: 2 pumps in cascade
3: 3 pumps in cascade
4: 4 pumps in cascade
Maximum pump power P2
5.2 Technical data
- Maximum operating pressure: 40 bar
- Pressure transmitter (in bar): 0 – 6 ; 0 – 10 ; 0 –
16 ; 0 – 25 ; 0 – 40
Output: 4-20 mA
- Ambient temperature: 0 to +40°C
- Storage temperature: -10 to +55°C
- Three-phase supply voltage: 230/400V (±10%)
50Hz
- Nominal current: See type plate
- Protection class: IP 54
5.3 Scope of Supply
• Booster control box CE+.
• Installation and operating instructions.
6. Description and function
6.1 Product description
Inside the control box
FIG. 1a, 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e
1 MAIN switch with power supply connection ter-
minals (control box with thermal relay connec-
tion on terminals X0 : fig. 4b).
2 Safety transformer 230-400V / 24V.
3 Magnetic circuit-breaker (control box with ther-
mal relay : Fuses).
4 Contactor with motor connection terminals
(control box with thermal relay connection on
terminals X1 : fig. 4b).
5 High pressure potentiometer: it allows to set the
high pressure detection limit.
6 Low pressure potentiometer: it allows to set the
low pressure detection limit.
7 Current protection potentiometer: it allows to set
the over current protection limit of the motors.
8 Terminal blocks for connection of external
devices (pressure transmitter, float switch, fault
relay, remote control).
9 Voltage selector switch: it allows to select the
supply of the transformer according to the sup-
ply voltage (230V or 400V).
10 Primary protection fuses of the transformer:
• 2 Fuses 6.3 x 32mm 0.3A 500V with 20kA peak
current for control box fitted with a 35VA trans-
former.
• 2 Fuses 6.3 x 32mm 0.5A 500V with 20kA peak
current for control box fitted with a 45VA trans-
former.
11 Secondary protection fuses of the transformer:
• 2 Fuses 5 x 20mm 2A 250V.
12 Potentiometer time delay : it allows to set the
stop delay of the pumps.
13 Potentiometer to select pressure transmitter
range : it allows to select transmitter range.
On front side
FIG. 2
1 Led power ON
2 Led dry-running
3 Display 3 x 7 segments
4 Led pump ON (one per pump)
5 Led pump fault (one per pump)